
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260667 or e-mail simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 12 May 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260667 

Email: simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Louis Stark 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Justine Peberdy 
   
 Councillor Dave Davies 

Councillor Helen Heathfield 
Councillor Robert Highfield 
Councillor Rob Owens 
Councillor Richard Thomas 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 MAY 2025 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests from members of the committee in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2025. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5pm on Tuesday 6 
May 2025. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   ROAD SAFETY 
 

19 - 32 

 To provide a review of road safety across Herefordshire, endorsing or 
otherwise the current arrangements and providing recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Roads and Regulatory Services. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 To consider the work programme for the committee. 
 
[Papers to follow] 
 

 

9.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Monday 7 July 2025, 10am 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

In view of the continued prevalence of Covid, we have introduced changes to our usual 
procedures for accessing public meetings.  These will help to keep our councillors, staff and 
members of the public safe. 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions. 

Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and
[...]
respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Environment and Sustainability 
Scrutiny Committee held at Conference Room 2 - Herefordshire 
Council, Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 24 
March 2025 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Louis Stark (chairperson) 
Councillor Justine Peberdy (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Davies, Helen Heathfield, Robert Highfield, Ben Proctor 

(substitute) and Richard Thomas 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (Cabinet Member Environment)   
  
Officers: Ben Boswell (Head of Environment Climate Emergency and Waste Services), 

Simon Cann (Committee Clerk), Daniel Lenain (Principal Sustainability and 
Climate Change Officer), Nicola Percival (Waste Services Manager), Alfie 
Rees-Glinos (Democratic Services Support), Richard Vaughan (Sustainability 
and Climate Change Manager) and Danial Webb (Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Rob Owens. 
 

122. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Cllr Ben Proctor was the named substitute for Cllr Rob Owens. 
 

123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

124. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2025 be confirmed 
as a correct record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

125. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

126. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
No questions had been received from members of the council. 
 

127. ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RETROFITTING  
 
The report was taken as read and the committee Chair outlined the three main objective 
around the item. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
- Understand the outcomes of the building retrofit and supply chain 

development funded by Climate Reserve fu
[...]
 

 

11



 

10. The committee asked what could be done to promote the development of 
retrofitting skills and training pathways to bolster labour shortages within the 
industry. 

 
o The Sustainability and Climate Change Manager pointed out that the 

council had been working with the Herefordshire Low Carbon Technology 
Training Centre, which had received grant funding from the council to 
provide retrofit training for installers. The council had also been working 
with local partners to provide training and top-up funding for installers, but 
the landscape continued to be very challenging. 

 
o The Sustainability and Climate Change Manager pointed out that the 

service did its best to promote training activity and opportunities through 
communications, but there was always a need to promote things more 
widely. 

 
11. The committee enquired whether the council had investigated models of 

partnership used by other local authorities, with private enterprise funders, to 
offer low interest finance to support the able to pay sector to retrofit within an able 
to pay strategy. 

 
12. The committee considered investigating a mechanism whereby homeowners who 

were able to pay could use their own trusted suppliers and contractors to carry 
out work rather than being restricted a to a council approved one. 

 
13. The committee considered whether the publicly available specification (PAS 

2035) standard was a barrier to entry for some people wishing to have work 
carried out on their property. 

 
o The Sustainability and Climate Change Manager pointed out that PAS 

2035 was not just used to ensure that a certain energy performance 
certificate (EPC) rating was achieved, but to prevent cowboy operators 
without PAS 2035 registration from being able to enter the market without 
any barriers to entry and carry out poor quality work. It was acknowledged 
that there were pros and cons to the current approach and that it was 
possible that smaller local installers may not get involved because there 
was too much time and cost involved in gaining PAS registration. 

 
o It was explained that the PAS 2035 requirement ensured that any council 

funding given to a homeowner would end up going through a reputable 
builder/retrofitter and would not need to be recovered due to inadequate 
work having been carried out. 

 
o The Sustainability and Climate Change Manager stated that if there were 

any alternative approaches to using only PAS 2035 registered retrofitters 
then the council would give consideration to them. 

 
14. The committee enquired as to whether PAS 2035 standards were applied to 

commercial properties, especially in relation to the council’s estate. 
 

o The Sustainability and Climate Change Manager explained that the 
equivalent standard for commercial properties was PAS 2038, but in 
relation to council led projects/retrofits involving commercial buildings - 
such as the Hereford Museum - a much higher standard was employed. 

 

12



 

o It was stated that retrofit assessments had been carried out across the 
entirety of the council’s estate in order to establish and understand what 
was possible and where to invest funds on a site by site basis. 

 
15. The committee suggested that a focus on a specific market stimulation strategy 

around the able to pay market could be worth investigating. 
 

16. The committee enquired if the council and energy companies could widely 
promote information providing a summary of all the sources of advice, help, and 
finance in relation to energy efficiency. 

 
17. The committee asked if the council could fund activity to help and encourage 

home owners, businesses and landlords to implement small improvements to 
properties for ‘easy wins’, enabling disproportionately larger improvements to a 
property’s energy efficiency. 

 
o The Principal Sustainability and Climate Change Officer stated that the 

council was keen to increase the number of energy advice home visits 
[...]
a concern that the bill only required a minimum rating of 
EPC E and would support a push for a minimum EPC C rating through lobbying 
and writing to government in relation to the matter. 

 
26. The committee agreed that it would be helpful to approach the Environmental 

Health and Trading Standards teams to help establish and understand their 
relationships with registered providers. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, the committee discussed potential recommendations, 
and the following resolutions were agreed. 
 
 
That Herefordshire Council: 
 

1. develops a plan to deliver progress on energy efficiency and retrofitting 
across Herefordshire, including targets, in line with their ambitions on net 
zero, to include the co-benefits that flow from this, including public health, 
wellbeing, and the cost of living; 

2. appoints a skills champion on the cabinet to drive forward upskilling 
across key business sectors, including energy efficiency and retrofitting, to 
support their growth ambitions for Herefordshire; 

3. promotes the Publicly Available Specification 2035 (PAS 2035) standard for 
council-funded retrofit delivery and investigates equivalent standards for 
private schemes to consider.  

4. arranges a summit of interest groups of landlords and tenants, to explore 
how to implement the Renters Right (Reform) Bill, when in force, with a 
focus on energy efficiency and retrofitting and a goal of improving living 
conditions for renters. 

5. develops an able-to-pay market strategy which will 
• identify the key barriers to able-to-pay investment 
• work with partners to overcome these barriers and  
• use the evidence of the growing market to encourage supplier 

investment in the retrofit market 
6. investigates models of partnership with funders to offer private low interest 

finance to support the able to pay sector to retrofit within an able-to-pay 
strategy. 

7. looks at ways to encourage small improvements and easy wins that would 
bring a disp
[...]
aste streams and whether this was significant. 
 

o The Waste Services Manager stated that if waste disappeared through 
external charity shops and other organisations then that would be 

15



 

unquantifiable and would not be reflected in the council’s total waste 
arisings.   

 
5. The committee asked how the service would monitor the social value aspects of 

the contract. 
 

o The Head of Environment Climate Emergency and Waste Services 
explained that a series of annual reporting requirements had been placed 
within the contract to ensure reports were coming back detailing what had 
been done and what was being done to achieve positive outcomes. If 
certain KPIs were not being met, then a rectification plan would be put in 
place to attempt to resolve the issue over the next period. If matters 
weren’t resolved oven an extended period, then the council and 
contractor would discuss and mutually agree slight changes and 
adjustments if necessary. 

 
o This was an innovative approach to monitoring social value and had been 

shared with other directorates and departments within the council in 
relation to contract procurement. 

 
6. The committee enquired about feedback around the slot booking system used to 

access refuse sites. 
 

o The Waste Services Manager stated that some people did not like the 
booking system and found it restrictive, but generally the public feedback 
had been positive and people liked the fact that they were guaranteed 
access and that it was usually quite quiet, which gave them more space 
and time to separate items. It also helped to keep people from outside of 
the county from using them and illegal trade waste being dumped. 

 
7. The committee asked for it to be recorded that it was impressed with the way the 

contract has been implemented and with the improvements that had been made 
across the service. 

 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the committee discussed potential recommendations, 
and the following resolution was agreed. 
 
 
That Herefordshire Council: 
 

1. Commission a piece of work, exploring further options for improving 
current reuse and recycling rates across the county, in advance of any 
expansion of the waste collection streams to food and garden. 

 
129. RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE  

 
The committee agreed to consider a proposal for standardising a process for dealing 
with recommendations and the timing of responses which had already been discussed 
by other scrutiny committees within the authority. Details of the proposal would be 
circulated to members for comment via email after the meeting. 
 
The committee discussed the responses that had been received on recommendations 
regarding the following topics:  
 

- River Pollution 
- Environment Act 2021 

16



 

- Nutrient management Board 
- Net Zero 
- Active Travel Measures 

 
The following outstanding actions were identified: 
 
River Pollution: 
 
Action:  That Simon Evans (The Chief Executive of the Wye and Usk Foundation) 
be contacted to provide a breakdown of the 124 partners in the whole catchment 
process by governance area, for reference. 
 
 
Nutrient Management Board: 
 
Action: That the Asset Management Plan (AMP 8) be shared with the committee at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 
Action: The Diffuse Water Pollution Plan (DWPP) be shared with the committee 
when it is published in April 2025. 
 

130. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair advised that the committee would need to consider the findings contained 
within the Statutory Scrutiny Officer’s Scrutiny Review paper before mapping out a work 
programme for 2025/26. 
 
The committee members and the Cabinet Member Environment were invited to propose 
and forward any potential topics for consideration to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer via 
email. 
 
Resolved: That the committee consider the Scrutiny Review before mapping out a 
work programme for 2025/26. 
 

131. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 12 May 2025, 10am 
 

The meeting ended at 12:55 pm Chairperson 

17





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ed Bradford, Tel: 01432 260786, email: Edward.Bradford@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

OFFICIAL 

Title of report: Road Safety 
 

Meeting: Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: Monday 12 May 2025 

Report by: Head of Highways and Traffic 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To provide a review of road safety across Herefordshire, endorsing or otherwise the current 
arrangements and providing recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Roads and Regulatory 
Services. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the contents of the report, and to make any 
recommendations to Cabinet as they see fit. 

Alternative options 

1. That the approach to road safety by the council and its partners continues as set out in this 
report.  

Key considerations 

 
What is the scale of the challenge? 

2. Reported road casualties Great Britain, annual report: 2023, published by the government in 
September 2024, estimates that 1,624 people were killed in reported road collisions in Great 
Britain in 2023 from a total of 29,711 killed or seriously injured (KSI) casualties, with a total of 
132,977 casualties of all severities.  

19

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

OFFICIAL 

3. When considered against miles travelled, the report estimates a rate of five road fatalities per 
billion vehicle miles travelled in 2023, 89 KSI casualties per billion vehicle miles travelled and 
398 casualties of all severities per billion vehicle miles travelled. 

4. Whilst road users are not solely responsible for preventing collisions and causing casualties, it 
is important to note that almost all collisions involve an element of human error, ranging from 
simple mistakes to deliberately dangerous, illegal behaviour. The most common causes 
include poor driving, inappropriate speed, not wearing a seatbelt, alcohol and drugs.  

5. In 2024, 112 killed or seriously injured casualties were recorded on the road network in 
Herefordshire along with 357 slight injury casualties. Graph 1 provides the casualty and 
collision totals for Herefordshire for the period 2012 to 2024. There is no obligation for people 
to report all personal injury collisions to the police. All collisions reported by the police and that 
occurred on a public highway involving at least one motor vehicle, horse rider or pedal cyclist, 
and where at least one person was injured, are included in these statistics. Across the county, 
it is not untypical to find that approximately 20% of casualties are associated with Powered 
Two Wheel Road Users, 25% with Young Adult Road Users and 30% with Older Road Users. 

6. As Graph 1 shows, casualty and collision rates have significantly reduced over time, with all 
severity personal injury collisions considered to now be approximately a third lower per year 
than those recorded in previous decades. However, as Graph 1 shows, the current rate of 
reduction is slowing.  

 

Graph 1: Casualty and Collision Totals for Herefordshire – 2012 to 2024 

How are we responding to the challenge? 

7. Road safety has traditionally responded to the three E’s – engineering, education and 
enforcement, but has more recently moved more towards a target based approach to road 
safety looking at specific groups, issues and risks. 

20



 

OFFICIAL 

Engineering 

8. In terms of responding to the road safety challenge by way of engineering measures, this starts 
with an annual interrogation of collision records for the county by the council’s Highways 
Accident Investigation and Safety Manager. This work generates approximately 120 locations 
with multiple collisions and is based around a search of the preceding five-year period.  

9. Following analysis of locations and routes featuring defined clusters of recorded personal injury 
collisions, further sp
[...]
icity 

13. The role of a local authority is to provide education, training and publicity for all road users.  

14. Road safety education typically focuses on vulnerable road users, pedestrians, children, older 
drivers and those who appear most at risk when looking at collision and casualty data.  

15. Training is mostly concerned with creating or developing practical skills, such as pedestrian 
training, cycle training, post-test driver training and motorcycle training.  

16. Publicity is designed to provide information, raise awareness, give advice on appropriate 
behaviour and reinforce positive attitudes.  

17. In Herefordshire, road safety education, training and publicity is delivered through a full-time 
post from within the Transportation and Parking team. The postholder is responsible for 
managing the five council-employed school crossing patrols and supporting the school-
employed crossing patrols. The postholder also directly delivers training in schools as well as 
older driver training schemes. Work with partners takes place on a regular basis, including with 
the Highways Accident Investigation and Safety Manager following any collisions on the 
network, developing new schemes in line with national guidance and responding to request for 

21



 

OFFICIAL 

education and supporting material. More recently, work has included supporting the emerging 
school streets initiative. Appendix 2 provides a list of the work undertaken between September 
2024 and March 2025.  

Enforcement 

18. Enforcement and roads policing is essential to road safety and supports and complements 
road safety engineering and education. Policing deters illegal, dangerous and careless 
behaviour on the road, identifies offenders, identifies the causes of crashes, helps to educate, 
and change the attitudes of, road users, prevents other forms of crime and identifies and 
removes dangerous vehicles. 

19. Roads policing across Herefordshire is undertaken by West Mercia Polic

Minutes of the meeting

L. Herefordshire
O Council

Minutes of the meeting of Environment and Sustainability
Scrutiny Committee held at Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire
Council, Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 OLE on Monday 12
May 2025 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Louis Stark (chairperson)
Councillor Justine Peberdy (vice-chairperson)

Councillors: Helen Heathfield, Robert Highfield and Richard Thomas

In attendance: Councillors Barry Durkin (Cabinet Member for Roads and Regulatory
Service), Councillor Philip Price (Cabinet Member Transport and
Infrastructure).

Anna Davidson (Assistant Chief Officer: Director of Prevention Hereford &
Worcester Fire and Rescue Service), Robert Haynes (West Mercia Police -
Senior Traffic Management Advisor), Thom Morgan (Group Commander
Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Service).
Officers: Ed Bradford (Head of Highways and Traffic), Simon Cann (Democratic
Services Officer), Julie Freeman (Road Safety Officer), Simon Hobbs
(Highways Accident Investigation and Safety Manager), Dr David Land (Head
of Transport and Access Services), Alfie Rees-Glinos (Democratic Services
Support), Danial Webb (Statutory Scrutiny Officer).
132. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies had been received from Councillor David Davies.
133. NAMED SUBSTITUTES
There had been no named substitutes.
134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
135. MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were received.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2025 be confirmed as
a correct record and be signed by the Chairperson.

136. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
No questions had been received from members of the public.

137. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL




138.

No questions had been received from members of the Council.

ROAD SAFETY

The Head of Highways and Traffic introduced the report. The Chair thanked officers and
attending partners for their contributions to the report and explained that the committee
had set out several objectives in relation to the topic, the intention was to:

Understand the impact of speed limits on road user safety and the current council
policy.

Look at best practice on the provision of road architecture.

Evaluate the effectiveness of the School Street Safety initiative.

Scrutinise the administration of Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) across the
council.

Scrutinise the enforcement of road safety measures, including speed limits.

The committee enquired as to whether the Council had a road safety strategy,
similar to that of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC’s), with defined
priorities and outcomes.

o The Highways Accident Investigation and Safety Manager explained that
weekly collision data was received from the Department for Transport
(DfT) via the police. It included severity (killed/seriously injured/slight),
weather, speed, and contributing factors. Data was analysed over rolling
5-year periods to identify high-risk sites. Interventions were then
prioritised and actioned where possible within budgets.

The committee asked if the council and partners were missing incidents, given
that many minor collisions were not reported to police, and near-miss/dangerous
driving data was excluded.

o The West Mercia Police Senior Traffic Management Advisor noted that
official collision datasets did not include unreported incidents, but the
police promoted ‘Operation Snap’ to capture dangerous driving via public
dashcam submissions, of which there were on average 300-600 per
month.

o The Group Commander Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Service
pointed out that the service drew on broader datasets including: Stats19,
highways network road data and public sector geospatial agreement
(PSGA) data.

The committee discussed public perceptions of road safety and how they
potentially affected walking/cycling uptake.

o The Head of Transport and Access Services pointed out that the draft
Local Transport Plan (LTP) did reference perceptions of safety.
Perception was harder to capture locally, but national industry research
was used. Officers agreed that it was an important area of consideration,
which needed to feed into planning.

In relation to behaviour and enforcement the committee asked whether driver
behaviour such as drink/drug driving and speeding was analysed beyond location
specific collisions.



o The Highways Accident Investigation and Safety Manager explained that
behavioural causes were partly identifiable via contributing factor codes in
collision data. However, resource constraints meant that focus remained
on sites with proven collision problems. It was suggested that Al-based
tools might offer future predictive data.

o The West Mercia Police Senior Traffic Management Advisor added that
behaviour was addressed through the ‘Fatal Four’ (speed, distraction,
impairment, seatbelts), seasonal campaigns and community reporting.

o It was stated that ‘Operation Snap’ submissions were processed and
could, in theory, be mapped, but this would require significant resources
and currently the data remained at force level.

o In response to a question from the committee the Senior Traffic
Management Advisor confirmed that road safety campaigns were ongoing
throughout the year. Continuous and seasonal campaigns targeted
mobile phone use, speeding, impaired driving and seatbelt compliance. It
was noted that joint programmes such as ‘Green Light’ and ‘Head Gear’
reached thousands of students annually.

5. The committee asked whether there were regular strategic-level meetings
between the Council, Police and Fire services to coordinate road safety.

o The West Mercia Police Senior Traffic Management Advisor stated that
an Operations Forum met quarterly with partners and that work was
underway to reinstate a Strategic Partnership Board to consider wider
issues at a senior level. The advisor welcomed the chair’s offer for the
committee to put forward a recommendation that the Strategic
Partnership Board be reinstated as a matter of priority.

6. The committee considered whether road designs and junction improvements
were making sites safer. It was noted that local opinion had suggested that some
sites, such as Lock’s Garage, Pengethley and Rose Cottage had become more
problematic and dangerous post-change.

o The Highways Accident Investigation and Safety Manager stated that
changes made near Lock’s Garage had reduced the severity of accidents,
but the area remained problematic due to the layout of the petrol station
and driver behaviour (poor indication), however a larger redesign was
now being considered.

o Regarding Pengethley and Rose Cottage the Safety manager pointed out
that these were trunk roads managed by National Highways and not the
Council.

o On ageneral level it was explained that schemes were required to follow
the national design manual for roads and bridges (DMRB), but where
possible local innovation had been trialled, such as the single-arm signal
operation at Old Gore.

7. The committee enquired whether the police and fire services were consulted on
design solutions

o The Highways Accident Investigation and Safety Manager explained that
the police were involved in road safety audits once schemes had been



139.

designed and installed. Input from the fire service was less direct,
although local crews could provide intelligence when required.

The committee invited officers and partners to provide an outline of work being
carried out with schools and young drivers.

o The Road Safety Officer explained that education spanned all ages, from
nurseries (via role play and advice on child seats), through to
primary/secondary schools to young drivers and refresher courses for
older drivers. In addition to this, road safety patrols provided reassurance
for parents and reduced the reliance on cars.

o The Assistant Chief Officer: Director of Prevention Hereford & Worcester
Fire and Rescue Service highlighted prevention programmes targeting
16-25s and over 60s. Available tools included VR headsets, ‘Your Impact’
sessions in schools and pilot schemes with Youth Justice.

The committee asked if funding for road safety was proactive (strategic) or
reactive (responding to incidents).

o The Road Safety Officer stated that budgets were primarily reactive and
prioritised interventions at the highest risk sites, based on collision data.
Larger schemes requiring significant funding were typically carried
forward into future programmes.

At the conclusion of the debate, the committee discussed potential recommendations,
and the following resolutions were agreed.

That Herefordshire Council:

1.

Herefordshire Council develops a road safety strategy that supports the
priorities under People, Place and Growth in the Council Plan and
complements the policy produced by the West Mercia Police and Crime
Commissioner.

The executive should seek opportunities to improve the road network
environs in the five market towns to make them safer and to feel safer for
all road users.

Herefordshire Council to work with West Mercia Police to unlock
behavioural, perception of safety, and geographic data about near miss and
dangerous driving reporting, to better inform decision-making about
engineering, education and speed limit zone solutions.

For the council to undertake an evidence-based increase of the road safety
education budget, or to transfer funding from schemes for children to older
adults.

West Mercia Police to consider the balance of factors that contribute to
road danger when undertaking road safety enforcement.

The Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) eligibility criteria should be made more
transparent.

WORK PROGRAMME



1. The Chair introduced the item and outlined proposals for a revised approach to
the Committee’s work programme. Reference was made to the recent review of
scrutiny following governance changes in 2022, which recommended a more
flexible working model, including the use of task and finish groups and spotlight
reviews, rather than relying solely on six fixed meetings per year.

2. The Chair proposed moving to a quarterly cycle of formal meetings in June,
September, December and March, the rationale for choosing these months was
to avoid pressure from budget-related activity in January/February and potentially
limited availability of officers/members in July/August. It was stressed that the
proposed model would be supplemented by informal meetings to oversee and
support task and finish work.

3. The Chair recommended Bus Provision as the first subject for a task and finish
group, citing its complexity and importance. A draft set of Terms of Reference
had been prepared and would be refined with officer/director input and circulated
to members.

4. In response to questions and concerns from committee members, the Statutory
Scrutiny Officer clarified the distinction between informal working groups and
formal task and finish groups, explaining that the latter could draw from members
across the council (excluding Cabinet members) and could provide greater
flexibility to explore strategic issues.

At the conclusion of the debate the following resolutions were unanimously agreed by
the committee.

Resolved:

o That the ESSC move to a quarterly cycle of formal meetings
(September, December, March, June), supplemented by informal
sessions as required and that a committee work programme be agreed
in an informal meeting.

¢ That Bus Provision be confirmed as the subject of the first task and
finish group.

Actions:

¢ That nominations be sought for task and finish group membership, with
the Chair to be drawn from ESSC members (excluding the Committee
Chair). External co-optees could be appointed to provide independent
perspectives.

¢ That the Chair meet with the Corporate Director of Economy and
Environment to secure officer support and refine the draft terms of
reference.

¢ That the Committee hold an informal meeting in July 2025 to finalise
arrangements for the task and finish group.

140. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
To be confirmed.

The meeting ended at 12:59 Chairperson



